forecast transactions, (loss)/ gain aggregating ` (78) (net of tax ` (42)) (March 31, 2019 - ` 274 (net of tax ` 147)) have been
recognised under the cash flow hedge reserve.

Derivative financial instruments:

Outstanding forward exchange contracts as on March 31, 2020:

Currency No. of contracts Amount in foreign currency Amount in ` Buy/Sell Cross currency

AUD 30 28,300,000 1,429 Sell Rupees

CAD 18 17,500,000 974 Sell Rupees

EUR 30 29,450,000 2,484 Sell Rupees

GBP 13 6,675,000 638 Sell Rupees

USD 62 70,800,000 5,256 Sell Rupees

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 |

20
19

-2
0

203

Outstanding forward exchange contracts as on March 31, 2019:

Currency No. of contracts Amount in foreign currency Amount in ` Buy/Sell Cross currency
AUD 25 22,460,000 1,186 Sell Rupees
CAD 15 12,100,000 674 Sell Rupees
EUR 37 28,550,000 2,472 Sell Rupees
GBP 14 8,415,000 815 Sell Rupees
USD 68 64,300,000 4,683 Sell Rupees

All outstanding forward exchange contracts as at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019  have maturity period of less than one year.

Sensitivity analysis:

In respect of the Company’s forward exchange contracts, a 5% increase/decrease in the respective exchange rates of each
of the currencies underlying such contracts would have resulted in:

* an approximately `  (530)/ 530 (decrease)/increase in the Company’s other comprehensive income as at March 31, 2020.

* an approximately ` (453)/ 453 (decrease)/increase in the Company’s other comprehensive income as at March 31, 2019.

Foreign currency exposure unhedged

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of March 31, 2020 (in `):

Particulars US Dollars EURO
United Kingdom
Pound Sterling

Other currencies* Total

Cash and cash equivalents  29  13  -  57  99
Trade receivables  1,759  930  989  1,047  4,725
Other financial assets  467  237  115  121  940
Trade payables  (1,193)  (173)  (43)  (302)  (1,711)
Other financial liabilities  (3)  -  -  -  (3)
Net assets/(liabilities)  1,059  1,007  1,061  923  4,050

* Others include currencies such as Singapore $, Australian $, Canadian $, Japanese Yen, Malaysian Ringgit, etc

 Represents less than ` 1

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of March 31, 2019 (in `):

Particulars US Dollars EURO
United Kingdom
Pound Sterling

Other currencies* Total

Cash and cash equivalents  115  17  6  132  270
Trade receivables  2,115  242  927  1,004  4,288
Other financial assets  811  219  103  248  1,381
Trade payables  (795)  (154)  (19)  (217)  (1,185)
Other financial liabilities  (23)  -  -  -  (23)
Net assets/(liabilities)  2,223  324  1,017  1,167  4,731

* Others include currencies such as Singapore $, Australian $, Canadian $, Japanese Yen, Malaysian Ringgit, etc

Sensitivity analysis:

For the year ended March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019 , every 5% increase / decrease of the respective foreign currencies
compared to functional currency of the Company would impact profit before tax by ` 203 / ( ` 203) and  ` 237 / (` 237)
respectively.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers and investment securities. Financial instruments
that are subject to concentrations of credit risk principally consist of trade receivables, investments, derivative financial instruments,
cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits and other financial assets. None of the financial instruments of the Company result in material
concentration of credit risk, except for trade receivables Credit risk is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and